The following standard could have an impact on the Group:

- IFRS 17 (standard) “Insurance Contracts” (application postponed until 1 January 2022 by the

IASB).

2.2 Impact of new standards for the Group

2.2.1 IFRS 9 “Financial Instruments” (applicable from 1 January 2018)

IFRS 9 “Financial Instruments” replaced IAS 39 on 1 January 2018. The Group’s parent company

has adopted the part on classification and valuation of financial instruments and the part on value

adjustments on financial instruments.

However, the Group’s parent company has taken the option provided under the standard to continue

to apply IAS 39 for hedge accounting pending a final standard on macro-hedging. The Group

retroactively applies IFRS 9 without providing comparative data for the 2017 financial year.

BANQUE ET CAISSE D’EPARGNE DE L’ETAT, LUXEMBOURG
Notes to the consolidated financial statements as at 31 December 2018

42

2.2.1.1 Reclassifications of financial instruments

The following tables illustrate the transition from IAS 39 to IFRS 9 and thus detail the various

transfers between accounting categories:

ASSETS Ref. 31/12/2017 Reclassification Change in valuation 01/01/2018

   Impairment Other

Cash and sight accounts with central banks  5.527.885.100 - -302.352 - 5.527.582.748

Loans and advances at amortised cost  24.584.162.337 -474.547.243 -44.526.232 -661.485 24.064.427.377

to Fixed-income securities recognised at amortised cost A - -474.547.243 - - -

Financial instruments held for trading  85.338.534 4.056.704 - - 89.395.238

from Hedging derivative financial instruments H  4.056.704 - - -

Hedging derivative financial instruments  93.957.657 -4.056.704 - - 89.900.953

to Financial instruments held for trading H  -4.056.744 - - -

Financial assets designated at fair value through profit or

loss
 548.117.498 -548.117.498 - - -

to Financial assets mandatorily measured at fair value through

profit or loss
D - -548.117.498 - - -

Financial assets mandatorily recognised at fair value

through profit or loss
 - 1.217.592.536 12.333.606 -12.333.606 1.217.592.536

from Available-for-sale securities – Fixed-income securities C - 536.884.305 - - -

from Financial assets designated at fair value through profit or

loss
D - 548.117.498 - - -

from Available-for-sale securities – Variable-income securities G - 132.590.733 - - -

Available-for-sale securities – Fixed-income securities  9.134.090.462 -9.134.090.462 - - -

[…]

Reclassification of debt and equity instruments - from available-for-sale to mandatorily measured at

fair value through profit or loss
-23.310.159

Impact of deferred taxes 31.228.968

As at 1 January 2018 after FTA 367.037.194

Reserves - Undistributed results

At 31 December 2017 3.350.713.675

Change in the valuation of the value adjustment stock

of which

-54.738.764

Loans and advances at amortised cost – Customers -57.380.173

Loans and advances at amortised cost – Credit institutions -1.165.107

Securities 4.972.331

Off-balance sheet commitments -14.201.029

Cancellation of impairment for collective risk 14.019.048

Debt and equity instruments - from available-for-sale to mandatorily measured at fair value through

profit or loss
8.766.811

Impact of deferred taxes 11.957.307

As at 1 January 2018 after FTA 3.316.699.029

Total impact of FTA on equity -122.850.913

2.2.1.3 Reconciliation of value adjustments under IAS 39 with opening value adjustments under IFRS 9

The Group provides a comparison of its IAS 39 value adjustment stocks and IFRS 9 valuation

adjustment stocks:

Headings

IAS 39 value

adjustment

stock

 IFRS 9 value adjustment stock

Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total

Loans and receivables at amortised cost 93.085.687 17.535.466 41.434.090 78.944.715 137.914.271

Fixed-income and variable-income securities 20.694.467 7.207.851 172.044 8.362.241 15.742.136

Guarantees and other liabilities 995.111 10.862.265 3.262.743 1.071.132 15.196.140

TOTAL 114.775.265 35.605.583 44.868.877 88.378.088 168.852.547

BANQUE ET CAISSE D’EPARGNE DE L’ETAT, LUXEMBOURG
Notes to the consolidated financial statements as at 31 December 2018

46

The implementation of IFRS 9 thus increases the value adjustment stock from EUR 114,8 million to

EUR 168,9 million.

2.2.1.4 Impact of implementing IFRS 9 on solvency ratios

The Group provides details on the impact on its ratios at the end of 2017, taking into account only the

implementation of IFRS 9 and excluding any other methodological changes:

Solvency ratios 31/12/2017 01/01/2018
change following the

introduction of IFRS 9

[…]

Unrealised valuations -4.376.080 3.636.622

Exchange gain or loss -8.646.133 -3.587.814

Situation on 31 December 456.569.488 447.778.704

Breakdown of subordinated loans as at 31 December 2018

Description   Rate Issue

currency
Nominal amount

issued - EUR
Assimilated

portion - EUR
Non-assimilated

portion - EUR

 Loan 2000-2020 0.054 EUR 8.600.000 2.801.916 5.798.084
 Loan 2001-2021 0.350 EUR 11.000.000 4.553.593 6.446.407
 Loan 2001-2021 0.350 EUR 30.000.000 12.418.891 17.581.109
 Loan 2002-2022 0.400 EUR 50.000.000 38.850.103 11.149.897
 Total   99.600.000 58.624.504 40.975.496

BANQUE ET CAISSE D’EPARGNE DE L’ETAT, LUXEMBOURG
Notes to the consolidated financial statements as at 31 December 2018

108

The interest expense on subordinated notes stood at EUR 166.589 as at 31 December 2018,

compared with EUR 166.589 as at 31 December 2017.

4.25 Provisions

This item comprises two main types of provisions: provisions to be established under IAS 37 and

provisions under IFRS 9 on Group commitments.

Changes during the financial year:

 Provisions

2017
Risks

and charges
Time savings

account
IAS 39/IFRS 9 Total

Situation as at 1 January 3.523.514 - 1.359.720 4.883.233

Additions - - 25.652 25.652

Reversals -924.162 - -390.260 -1.314.422

Application - - - -

Situation as at 31 December 2.599.352 - 995.111 3.594.463

2018

FTA impact - - 14.201.029 14.201.029

Situation as at 1 January 2.599.352 - 15.196.140 17.795.492

Additions 200.000 - 8.077.352 8.277.352

Reversals -82.823 - -10.156.420 -10.239.243

Application -421.654 - 1.291 -420.363

Expense included in personnel expenses - 6.411.941 - 6.411.941

Situation as at 31 December 2.294.875 6.411.941 13.118.363 21.825.179

The provisions established under IAS 37 are provisions for risks and charges and include provisions

for risks related to disputes and provisions for charges on personnel costs not covered by other

standards.

BANQUE ET CAISSE D’EPARGNE DE L’ETAT, LUXEMBOURG
Notes to the consolidated financial statements as at 31 December 2018

109

Details IFRS 9 provisioning for 2018:

 Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3 Total
Position as at 1 January 2018 10.862.265 3.262.743 1.071.132 15.196.140

Stage transfers 613.519 -547.038 -66.482 -

Transfer from Stage 1 -97.443 96.457 986 -

Transfer from Stage 2 681.525 -703.348 21.823 -

Transfer from Stage 3 29.438 59.853 -89.291 -

Position as at 31 December 2018 before changes 11.475.784 2.715.705 1.004.650 15.196.140
Changes -1.229.572 -646.915 -201.290 -2.077.777
Increase due to acquisition and origination 7.486.993 949.570 959.315 9.395.879
Decrease due to repayment -2.496.271 -1.329.210 -193.394 -4.018.874
Change related to credit risk -6.221.587 -252.465 -967.211 -7.441.262
Other changes - -14.810 - -14.810
Exchange gain or loss 1.292 -1 - 1.290
Situation as at 31 December 2018 10.246.212 2.068.790 803.361 13.118.363

Outstanding loan stage transfers Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3 Total
Transfer from Stage 1 -33.311.002 33.156.478 154.525 -

Transfer from Stage 2 45.898.530 -46.170.098 271.568 -

Transfer from Stage 3 137.459 251.909 -389.368 -

Outstanding amounts covered by provisions at
31/12/2018 Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3 Total
Outstanding amounts 6.080.329.241 175.939.243 7.541.887 6.263.810.371

4.26 Other liabilities

Headings 31/12/2017 31/12/2018

Operational outstandings 11.058.567 57.279.105
Preferential or secured creditors 20.936.412 23.069.643
Other 3.428.591 3.410.652
Total 35.423.570 83.759.400

BANQUE ET CAISSE D’EPARGNE DE L’ETAT, LUXEMBOURG
Notes to the consolidated financial statements as at 31 December 2018

110

4.27 Pension funds - Defined-benefit pension plan

Main estimates used to determine pension commitments:

Variables 31/12/2017 31/12/2018

Discount rate for active employees 1,80% 1,80%